
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 6 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 29)  

 

Ben Lewis, Director of Student Life, Cardiff University, representing AMOSSHE 

Kirsty Palmer, Director of Student Services, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Sharon Jones, Director of Student Services, The University of South Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

AMOSSHE The Student Services Organisation Wales - CYPE(6)-21-22- Paper 

1 

 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 7 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 30 - 44)  

Lynne Hackett, Lead officer for higher education, UNISON Wales 

Jamie Insole, Policy Official, University and College Union (UCU) 

Attached Documents:  

UNISON - CYPE(6)-21-22- Paper 2 

University and College Union - CYPE(6)-21-22- Paper 3 

 

4 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 8 

(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 45 - 59)  

 

David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

(HEFCW) 

Harriet Barnes, Director of Policy and Funding, Higher Education Funding 

Council for Wales (HEFCW) 

Attached Documents:  

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) - CYPE(6)-21-22- 

Paper 4 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.30)   

 

5.1 Information from Stakeholder 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) 

- CYPE(6)-21-22 - Paper to note 1 

 

 



 

 

5.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 62 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter and report from Family Fund Chief Executive - CYPE(6)-21-22 - Paper 

to note 2 

 

5.3 Legislation Consent: Energy Prices Bill 

 (Pages 92 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 

CYPE(6)-21-22 - Paper to note 3 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 at the 

meeting on 17 November 

   

7 Mental health support in Higher Education - Consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.30- 12.35)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i ymchwiliad y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg 
i  gymorth iechyd meddwl mewn addysg uwch 
This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee inquiry into Mental Health support in Higher Education  

MHHE 12 

Ymateb gan: UNISON 
Response from: UNISON 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

About UNISON Cymru Wales 
UNISON is the UK’s largest trade union organising and representing 1.3 million 
public sector workers UK wide, including 100,000 public sector workers across Wales. 

Our members, 85 per cent of whom are women, work in the delivery of public 
services through direct public sector provision, private and voluntary contractors 
providing public services, and in the essential utilities. They include frontline staff and 
managers working full or part-time in public administration, local authorities, health 
and social care, the police and justice service, universities, colleges and schools, the 
electricity, gas, environment and water industries, transport, and in the voluntary and 
community sectors. 

Acros
[...]
 
iechyd meddwl mewn addysg uwch

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
inquiry into Mental Health support in Higher Education 

MHHE 14

Ymateb gan: Cyngor Cyllido Addysg Uwch Cymru (CCAUC)
Response from: Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jane.johns@hefcw.ac.uk
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-plant-pobl-ifanc-ac-addysg/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39662
https://senedd.wales/committee/736
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39662


2 

2. A Universities UK report Minding our Future highlights that students ‘are now not an
elite minority’, stating ‘half of all young adults will access higher education by the
time they are thirty. Support within universities and NHS services needs to build from
a nuanced understanding of the differing identities and characteristics of individual
students1’.

3. The Welsh Government ten-year strategy Together for Mental Health: A Strategy for
Mental Health and Wellbeing in Wales (2012) states:

‘Students facing challenges in moving away from home for the first time and/or
adapting to or coping within an academic environment may require additional
support. College and university staff have a crucial role to play in promoting the
wellbeing agenda and ensuring students have access to the right support, when
necessary.’

4. Some of the challenges students face in relation to their mental health are
highlighted in the Minding our Future report. The following factors can contribute to
worse mental health within the student population:

Geographical: In many instances, students move to a new county or even country
to enrol at university. This may result in registering with a new GP in their university
area. Those who move away to study typically return home at the end of each term
[...]
ucation activities and 
services to promote well-being and health and support students with their mental 
health. In 2021 we published Higher education for the nation supporting students 
with more recent well-being and health-related case studies. 

 
17. In 2019, HEFCW launched its Well-being and Health in HE Policy Statement  at a 

national conference. In 2019, the Wales Audit Office published  its examination: 
Higher Education Funding Council for Wales – Well-being of Future Generations: A 
plan for wellbeing and health in higher education which noted that:  

 
‘HEFCW is enthusiastically driving collaboration and there are a range of 
practical and strategic steps it can take to build on its positive relationships with 
partners’. 

 
18. In 2019, HEFCW funded five, collaborative innovative well-being and health projects 

to improve and support student well-being and health in higher education. We also 
invited Well-being and Health Strategies from FY 2020-21. The projects are ongoing 
or embedded and include: 
• The Myf.com Welsh language web-based information and advice service for 

students with mild to moderate well-being mental health conditions. The project 
was led by Bangor University in partnership with Aberystwyth University and 
University of Wales Trinity Saint David and launched in the Senedd in May 2022; 

• The South East Wales Student Mental Health Partnership has created a multi-
agency ‘Mentally Healthy Student Hub’ to improve access to a range of third-
party support provided by health and third sector agencies, as well as 

                                            
13 W13-31HE Equality-and-Diversity-in-Higher-Education-Promoting-Mental-Health-and-Wellbeing.pdf 
(hefcw.ac.uk) 

Pack Page 49

https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/en/document/higher-education-for-a-healthy-nation-student-well-being-and-health/
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/en/document/higher-education-for-a-healthy-nation-student-well-being-and-health/
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/wp-content/upl
[...]
be pursued further with the UK 
Government.  

In order to provide the Senedd with the opportunity to debate and vote on consenting to the 
relevant provisions in the Bill, we propose to hold a Legislative Consent Motion Debate on 
Wednesday, 19 October. Our Legislative Consent Memorandum will be laid today 
recommending the Senedd gives consent to the relevant provisions in the Bill. This will be 
followed by the tabling of the Legislative Consent Motion. 

CYPE(6)-21-22 - Paper to note 3

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:llywydd@senedd.wales


In order to allow the debate to take place on 19 October, it will be necessary to suspend 
Standing Orders upon the tabling of our legislative consent motion. It is possible the motions 
will need to be tabled less than the requisite one working day before we propose to hold the 
debate.  Consequently, in accordance with Standing Order 33.8 we are seeking your 
agreement in advance to the tabling of these motions. We would, where possible, always 
seek to provide the Senedd with as much formal notice of a debate as possible and would 
wish to avoid suspending Standing Orders, however, in the case of this Bill, and in light of 
the timing imposed by UK Government, we consider it important the Senedd has its say 
given the significant impact of its provisions on Wales. 
 
I am copying this letter to all Senedd Committee Chairs and all Members of the Senedd. 
 
Regards,  

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 6
	AMOSSHE The Student Services Organisation Wales - CYPE(6)-21-22- Paper 1

	3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 7
	University and College Union - CYPE(6)-21-22- Paper 3

	4 Mental Health support in Higher

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13115 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Ben Lewis, Cardiff University 

Kirsty Palmer, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Sharon Jones, University of South Wales 

Lynne Hackett, UNISON Cymru 

Jamie Insole, University and College Union 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Harriet Barnes, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/25efd61f-a4c4-4445-9590-d70a0fb35a19?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Ken Skates MS, there was no substitute.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University and was a Member of UCU.  

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from AMOSSHE. 

  

3 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from UCU and UNISON.  

 

4 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from HEFCW.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 at the meeting on 

17 November  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Mental health support in Higher Education - Consideration of the 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard during the previous sessions.  


